








 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

   



Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

1 Does the process server maintain a record of all attempted and effected 
services for the agency in a bound volume?

“Bound volume” means a book or ledger that at the time of purchase 
contains a specified number of unfolded sheets of paper or other material 
that are permanently secured to covers by stitching, glue, or any other such 
method that is calculated to make readily discernable the removal or 
insertion of one or more sheets after the first use of such volume.

2 Are the process server's logbooks paginated?

"Paginated" means that each page in a volume or log, at the time of 
purchase , is sequentially numbered starting with the number "1" or 
contains an indelible label stating the number of pages the volume 
originally contained.

3 Does the process server record attempted and effected services in separate 
entries? (i.e., entries for attempted and effected services cannot be combined 
into one line or record)

4 Are all logbook entries in chronological order?

"Chronological" with respect to the notation in a process server record or 
log means that each notation shall be entered sequentially according to the 
time and date of the activity recorded and without leaving any blank 
spaces  between each entry that would allow for the insertion of any 
additional notation between any two entries.

5 Are all logbook entries legible?

"Legible" with respect to the handwriting in the record kept by process 
servers and in the scanned or copied images of such record means easily 
read and discernable in all of its details, and in no way obscured.

No

PROCESS SERVING AGENCY MONTHLY COMPLIANCE REPORT
Process Serving Agency Name (the “Agency”):

DCA License Number:

Business Address:

Name of Process Server Whose Records Were Reviewed: Name of Person Performing Records Review:

Instructions:
• Questions 4-19 require the agency to review each entry in the log book for the month pertaining to process distributed by the agency for service in New York City.
• Question 26 requires the agency to review each entry in the 233a records for the month pertaining to process distributed by the agency for service in New York City.  233a records refer to the spreadsheet that process serving agencies must maintain pursuant to section 2-233(b)(3) of Title 6 of the Rules of the City of New York.
• Questions 34-35 require the agency to review each entry in the process server's GPS spreadsheet for the month pertaining to process distributed by the agency for service in New York City.  The GPS spreadsheet refers to GPS records that an independent third party maintains on behalf of process servers and that include the fields 
specified in sections 2-233b(2)(ii) and 2-233b(4)(vii) of Title 6 of the Rules of the City of New York.

N/A

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:

YesItem Description
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Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

6 Were corrections in the logbook made appropriately?

Corrections may be made only by drawing a straight line through the 
inaccurate entry and clearly printing the accurate information directly 
above the inaccurate entry.  All other methods of correction, including but 
not limited to, erasing, opaquing, obliterating, or redacting, are prohibited.

7 Does every logbook entry contain the name of the entity or individual from 
whom the process served was received?

8 Does every logbook entry concerning process distributed by a process 
serving agency contain the license number of the process serving agency?

9 Does every logbook entry contain the title of the action (if there is one) or a 
reasonable abbreviation thereof?

Item Description Yes No N/A

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:
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Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

10 Does every logbook entry recording a completed service contain the name of 
the person or entity served?

11 Does every logbook entry contain the date and time of service or attempted 
service?

12 Does every logbook entry contain the address of service or attempted 
service?

13 Does every logbook entry recording a completed service contain the 
type/nature of the papers served?

14 Does every logbook entry contain the court name (if there is one)?

15 Does every lobgook entry contain the the index number of the action (if there 
is one)?

16 For service effected by personal or substituted service, does every logbook 
entry include a description of the person served, including sex, skin color, 
hair color, approximate age, height and weight?

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:

Item Description Yes No N/A
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Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

17 Does every logbook entry recording a completed service contain the type of 
service effected (i.e. personal, substituted, conspicuous, or corporate)? 

18 Does every logbook entry recording a conspicuous service include a 
description of the area adjacent to the door to which process was affixed 
(including the color and composition of hallway walls, color and 
composition of hallway floor or doorstep, and location of premises in 
relation to stairs, elevator or entranceway)?

19 For all service completed by the process server pursuant to RPAPL § 
735(1) using registered or certified mail, does every logbook entry include 
the postal receipt number of registered or certified mail?

20 Did the process server scan his or her logbook entries for the month into 
electronic image files?

21 Is there a separate electronic image file of the logbook for every date that 
process was served?

*For questions 21-23, check the N/A box if, instead of scanning logbooks, 
the process server chose to enter records into an electronic record-keeping 
system or upload service data to a third party.

Item Description Yes No N/A

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:
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Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

22 Is every electronic image file named with the date of the service recorded in 
the logbook and the process server's license number?

23 Was every scan of the logbooks completed within one business day?

24 Does the process server maintain electronic records pursuant to Section 2-
233a of Title 6 of the Rules of the City of New York ("233a records") by 
inputting service information into a DCA-created Excel spreadsheet?

25 Does the process server maintain electronic records pursuant to Section 2-
233a of Title 6 of the Rules of the City of New York ("233a records") by 
uploading service information to a third party?

26 For process servers that maintain 233a records by inputting service 
information into the DCA-created Excel spreadsheet or uploading the 
information to a third party, does every entry in the electronic records 
include the following information:

a) the name of the individual process server to whom service was assigned;
b) the license number of the individual process server to whom service was 
assigned;
c) the title of the action or proceeding, if any;
d) the name of the individual, company or organization served, if known;
e) the date that service was attempted or effected;
f) the time that service was attempted or effected;
g) the address where service was attempted or effected;
h) the nature of the papers served or attempted to be served;
i) the court in which the action was commenced, if any;
j) the full index number, if any;
k) if service was effected pursuant to subdivisions (1) through (3) of CPLR 
§308, a description of the person served, consisting of six fields, including 
sex, hair color, approximate age, height, weight, and any other identifying 
features provided by the process server;
l) whether service was delivered, as indicated by a Y or N
m) if service was effected, the type of service effected; and
n) if service was effected pursuant to subdivision (4) of CPLR §308 or 
subdivision one of RPAPL §735, a description of the door and the area 
adjacent.

*Check the N/A box if the process server maintains 233a records by 
scanning logbooks.

Description Yes No N/AItem

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:
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Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

27 On the Department's randomly-selected audit date, is the information 
contained in the process server's affidavits of service consistent with the 
GPS data maintained by the process server's data storage contractor?

* The Department's randomly-selected audit date will be posted on the 
Department's web site in the first week of the following month

28 On the Department's randomly-selected audit date, is the information 
contained in the process server's affidavits of service consistent with the 
process server's logbook entries?

29 On the Department's randomly-selected audit date, is the information 
contained in the process server's logbooks consistent with the GPS data 
maintained by the process server's data storage contractor?

30 Please list all traverse hearings involving this process server which the 
Agency became aware of during the month.

→

Item Description Yes No N/A

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:
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Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

31 For all traverse hearings listed in response to Question 30,  is the information 
contained in the process server's logbooks consistent with the GPS data 
provided by the process server's data storage contractor?

32 For all traverse hearings listed in response to Question 30, is the information 
contained in the process server's affidavits of service consistent with the 
GPS data provided by the process server's data storage contractor?

33 For all traverse hearings listed in response to Question 30, is the information 
contained in the process server's affidavits of service consistent with the 
process server's logbook entries?

34 Was a GPS record created for every instance in which the process server 
attempted or effected service of process in New York City on the agency's 
behalf?

Item Description Yes No N/A

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:
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Time of Service Date of Service
Person or Entity 
Served Type of Service Address of Service Title of Action Court

For Each Entry, Record or Event Listed 
Below, State Specifically Why The Answer 
To This Question Is No

State Any Corrective/ Disciplinary Action Taken 
By The Agency

REMINDER:  ALL INSTANCES OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ANY OF THE PROCESS SERVER RULES OR LAWS MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE NYC DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS.  PLEASE COMPLETE THE 
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS AND NON-COMPLIANCE REPORT AVAILABLE ON THE DEPARTMENT'S WEBSITE AND SEND IT AS AN E-MAIL ATTACHMENT TO PROCESS_SERVER@DCA.NYC.GOV.

35 Does every entry in the process server's GPS records include the following 
information:

a) a unique file identifier;
b) the process server’s license number;
c) the process serving agency’s license number, if any;
d) plaintiff or petitioner;
e) defendant or respondent;
f)  docket number;
g) the date that service was attempted or effected according to the device, 
entered as MM/DD/YYYY;
h) the time that service was attempted or effected according to the device, 
entered as military time;
i) the date that service was attempted or effected according to GPS or 
cellular signals, entered as MM/DD/YYYY;
j) the time that service was attempted or effected according to GPS or 
cellular signals, entered as military time;
k) the address where service was attempted or effected
l) the name of the individual, company or organization that is the intended 
recipient of the process; and
m) if service was effected, the name of the individual, company or 
organization to whom process was delivered.

Item Description Yes No N/A

IF YOUR ANSWER IS "NO" TO ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH RECORD OR ENTRY THAT WAS NON-COMPLIANT:
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EXHIBIT B 

   



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Process Server Name Date and Time of Service Title of Action Type of Papers Served Address Where Papers Were Served GPS Latitude GPS Longitude
Distance Between GPS Location and Address 

Where Papers Were Served (In Miles)
Corrective or Disciplinary Action 

Taken (If Any)
Name of Person Conducting 

Investigation
Date Investigation 

Completed

Name of Process Serving Agency:

License Number:

*This document must be maintained by the process serving agency as a Microsoft Excel file for a minimum of seven years and shall be made available to the NYC Department of Consumer Affairs (“DCA”) upon request.

Instructions:
1. Every month, for each process server that you distributed process for service in New York City, select 20 random GPS records pertaining to completed services (not attempts) to investigate.
2. For each such service:
• Fill in Columns 1‐5 based on affidavit of service.
• Fill in Columns 6 and 7 based on GPS records.
• For Column 8, open an electronic mapping program such as GoogleMaps.  Compare the address where the process server claimed he effected service with the location where the GPS data shows the process server actually was.  [Note: GoogleMaps is able to map latitude and longitude, as well as map coordinates.]  Note the 
walking or driving distance between the two points in Column 7.
• Fill in Columns 9‐11.

GPS MONTHLY INVESTIGATION REPORT
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